

No. 21-70282
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES, OREGON ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES, BUFFALO SEWER AUTHORITY, CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP, CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY OF TACOMA, LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT, METRO WATER RECOVERY, NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT, AND SPRINGFIELD SEWER AND WATER COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Sylvia O. Hinds-Radix
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Hilary Meltzer
Assistant Corporation Counsel
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2070
hmeltzer@law.nyc.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of New York

David Y. Chung
Elizabeth B. Dawson
Lynn T. Phan
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
dchung@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Review Is Warranted Because the Panel Majority Misunderstood the CWA and Resurrected a Flawed Regulatory and Enforcement Scheme that Congress Deliberately Abandoned.....	6
II. Review Is Warranted Because the Panel’s Majority’s Decision Will Harm Communities Nationwide.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976)	8, 9
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.</i> , Civ. A. No. 22-10626, 2023 WL 2072429 (D. Mass. Feb. 17, 2023)	17, 18, 19
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	5, 13
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty., Md.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	8

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 13113
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1).....6, 7, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)9
33 U.S.C. § 131915
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B)12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)4, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)16
33 U.S.C. § 136515
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....17
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.4612
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.62–122.6312
40 C.F.R. § 123.4411
40 C.F.R. § 124.1911

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)11
59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994)14

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....9, 12
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....8, 9, 16, 17
U.S. EPA, *Watershed Academy Web: Introduction to the Clean Water Act* § 347
